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DE CONFORMIDAD
Questo apparecchio è 
realizzato con materia-
li idonei per il contatto 
con acqua potabile. 

Questo prodotto è sta-
to concepito, costruito 
e immesso sul merca-
to rispettando le se-
guenti conformità:

della Direttiva 2014/35 
UE/LVD;

-
zione della Direttiva 
2014/30/UE EMC. 

This appliance has 
been manufactured 
with suitable materials 
for use with drinking 
water. 
This product was de-
signed, made and put 
on the market respect-
ing the following con-
formities:

-
ments safety objectives 
of the 2014/35 UE/LVD;

of 2014/30/UE EMC.

Dieses Gerät wurde 
aus Materialien gefer-
tigt, die für den Kontakt 
mit Trinkwasser geeig-
net sind. 

in Übereinstimmung fol-
gender Bestimmungen 
entworfen, gebaut und 
vermarktet:

2014/35 UE/LVD;

gemäß der 2014/30/UE 
EMC.

Cet appareil a été réa-
lisé avec des maté-
riaux appropriés pour 
le contact avec l’eau 
potable.
Ce produit a été conçu, 
fabriqué et mis sur le 
marché conformément 
aux:

de la Directive 2014/35 
UE/LVD;

-
tection de la Direc-
tive2014/30/UE EMC.

Este aparato ha sido fa-
bricado con materiales 
idóneos para el contac-
to con agua potable. 

Este producto ha sido 
diseñado, fabricado y 
puesto en el mercado 
respetando:

-
ridad de la Directiva 
2014/35 UE/LVD;

-
tección de la Directiva 
2014/30/UE EMC.
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the appliance is not damaged. Any damage must be re-
ported to your carrier within 24 hours.

-
-

facturer’s instructions and to the local norms in force. The 
electrical system must be equipped with an effective earth 
according to the law (46/90).

1.2 GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SUGGESTIONS

plug from the socket. 

not resting on the mains supply cable.

1.1 WARNINGS

The manufacturer reserves the right to change the 
product and its instructions manual without prior 
notice or updating of previous productions

If the machine has been put down or turned upside 
down, wait for at least 8 hours before putting it into 
operation

Before carrying out any maintenance or cleaning 
operation, remove the plug from the mains socket.

In order to use your appliance to its best, we advi-
se reading these instructions carefully as they 
contain useful information.

EN 1 BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE

Il produttore si riserva il diritto di apportare qual-

istruzioni senza l’obbligo di preavviso o aggiorna-
mento delle precedenti produzioni

Se l’apparecchio è stato coricato o capovolto do-
vrete attendere almeno 8 ore prima di metterlo in 
funzione.

Prima di qualsiasi operazione di manutenzione o 
pulizia, disinserite la spina dalla presa di corrente.

non sia danneggiato. Eventuali danni devono essere co-
municati al vettore entro 24 ore.

-
zioni del fabbricante e le norme locali in vigore. L’impianto 

a norma di legge (46/90).

1.1 AVVERTENZE

dalla presa di corrente.

poggi sul cavo di alimentazione.

1.2 PRECAUZIONE E SUGGERIMENTI GENERALI

IT 1 PRIMA DI USARE L’APPARECCHIO

Per utilizzare al meglio il vostro apparecchio, rac-
comandiamo di leggere attentamente le istruzioni 
per l’uso.
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-
dommagé. Tout endommagement doit être communiqué 
au transporteur dans un délai de 24 heures.

aux instructions du fabricant et des normes locales en 
vigueur. L’installation électrique doit être munie d’une ef-

(46/90).

1.2 PRECAUTIONS ET CONSEILS GENERAUX

-
cher la prise.

cordon d’alimentation.

-
turas.

de que no esté estropeado. Eventuales daños tienen que 
comunicarse al transportador antes de que pasen 24 ho-
ras.

-
ciones del fabricante y las normas locales en vigor. La 
instalación eléctrica tiene que disponer de una toma de 

1.1 ADVERTENCIAS

enchufado, sino del enchufe mismo.

no esté colocado sobre el cable.

zu Rate ziehen können.
-
-
-

vorgenommen wird, entsprechend der Anweisungen des 
-

cherheitsvorschriften.

1.2 VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN UND ALLGEMEINE HIN-
WEISE

1.1 HINWEISE

1.1 AVIS

1.2 PRECAUCIONES Y SUGERENCIAS GENERALES

Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, Ände-
rungen jeglicher Art am Produkt bzw. an dessen 
Bedienungsanleitung vorzunehmen, ohne zur vor-
herigen Benachrichtigung oder zur Aktualisierung 

Le producteur se réserve le droit d´apporter toute 

respectif, sans aucune obligation de préavis ni de 
mise à jour des éditions précédentes.

El productor se reserva el derecho de hacer cual-
quier cambio al producto y al manual de instruc-
ciones sin previo aviso y a la actualización de las 
producciones anteriores.

Wenn der Apparat auf die Seite, oder auf den Kopf 
gestellt wurde, müssen Sie  vor dem Einschalten 
mindestens 8 Stunden warten. 

Si l’appareil a été couché ou renversé, vous devrez 
attendre au moins 8 heures avant de le remettre en 
marche.

Si el aparato ha sido acostado o volteado, tendreis 
que esperar por lo menos 8 horas antes de ponerlo 
en función.

Vor jeder Wartungsarbeit und bei jeder Reinigung 
muss der Stecker vom Stromnetz gelöst werden.

Avant chaque opération d’entretien ou de nettoya-
ge, débranchez l’appareil de la prise.

Antes de realizar cualquier operación de manteni-
miento o de limpieza, desconecten el enchufe de 
la corriente.

Um den optimalen Einsatz des Geräts garantieren 
-

nungsanleitung aufmerksam zu lesen, die auch 
nützliche Hinweise.

Pour utiliser au mieux votre appareil, nous vous 
recommandons de lire avec attention les instruc-
tions pour l’emploi qui vous fourniront des con-
seils utiles. 

Para utilizar lo mejor posible su aparato, les reco-
mendamos que lean atentamente las instruccio-
nes sobre el uso, en las que encontrarán consejos 
útiles.

ES 1 ANTES DE USAR EL APARATO

FR 1 AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL

DE 1 VOR DER INBETRIEBNAHME DES GERÄTS 
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Luogo di installazione
Questo apparecchio è destinato ad usi domestici ed analoghi come:

-   Alloggi rurali, alberghi, motel e altri ambiti di tipo residenziale.
-   Bed and breakfast e pensioni

vicinanze di fonti di calore. 
  L’installazione della macchina in questi luoghi potrebbe causare incendi o scosse elettriche.

Alimentazione elettrica

sul cavo di alimantazione.

3 attacchi, ecc.)

presa di corrente e contattare il locale rivenditore o il servizio di assistenza tecnica.
  L’utilizzo della macchina in queste condizioni potrebbe causare incendi o scosse elettriche.

-
rente.

umidità e potrebbe alterare  l’isolamento e innescare un incendio.

-
bero causare incendi o scosse elettriche.

-
sione durante la pulizia potrebbe causare lesioni alle persone o danni alla macchina.

sensoriali o mentali, o prive di esperienza o della necessaria conoscenza, se non sotto sorveglianza oppure dopo che le 
stesse abbiano ricevuto istruzioni relative all’uso sicuro dell’apparecchio e alla comprensione dei pericoli ad esso inerenti.

L’inosservanza di una qualsiasi norma di sicurezza potrebbe causare incendi, scosse elettriche o danneggiare 
la macchina

IT 1 PRIMA DI USARE L’APPARECCHIO

Place of installation
This equipment is intended for domestic and other similar uses, such as:

  - Rural homes, hotels, motels and other residential buildings
  - B&Bs and guest houses
  - Catering services and similar retailers.

sources.

Electric power supply

  Do not place heavy objects on the power cable.

EN 1 BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE
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Bei Missachtung einer Sicherheitsbestimmung könnten Brand, Stromschlag oder Maschinenschäden verur-
sacht werden.

DE 1 VOR DER INBETRIEBNAHME DES GERÄTS

and contact the local retailer or technical service assistance.

-

shocks.

on during cleaning could cause injuries to persons or damages to the machine.

problems, or people who lack the experience or the necessary knowledge, unless under surveillance and not before they 
have received the relevant instructions on how to use the equipment safely and they understand the inherent dangers.

Aufstellungsort
Dieses Gerät ist für den häuslichen Gebrauch bzw. ähnliche Umgebungen bestimmt, wie:
  - Küchenbereiche, Geschäfte, Büros und andere Arbeitsplatzumgebungen;

  - Restaurantbetriebe und Einsatz bei ähnlichen Vertriebseinrichtungen.

-

werden.

Stromversorgung

-
gen, 2 oder 3 Anschlussadapter, etc.)

-

verursacht werden.

verursachen.
-

verwendet werden, wenn diese nicht beaufsichtigt werden oder zuvor die notwendigen Anweisungen über den sicheren 
Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten haben und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.
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Le non respect de toute norme de sécurité pourrait provoquer incendies, secousses électriques ou endom-
mager la machine

FR 1 AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL

Lieu d’installation
Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique et autres usages analogues comme:
-   Espaces de cuisine, magasins, bureaux et autres domaines de travail.
-   Logements ruraux, hôtels, motels et autres domaines de type résidentiel.
-   Bed and breakfast et pensions

à l’extérieur ou près de sources de chaleur.
  L’installation de la machine dans ces lieux pourrait provoquer des incendies ou des secousses électriques.

Alimentation électrique

prise de courant avec les mains mouillées.

d’alimentation.

de courant et contacter le distributeur local ou le service d’assistance technique.
  L’utilisation de la machine dans ces conditions pourrait provoquer des incendies et secousses électriques.

courant.

la prise absorbe l’humidité et pourrait altérer l’isolement et déclencher un incendie.

incendies.

-

l’intérieur de la machine, cela pourrait provoquer des incendies ou secousses électriques.

ou de l’allumer accidentellement pendant le nettoyage pourrait causer des lésions aux personnes et des dommages à la 
machine.

ou mentales réduites, ou le manque d’expérience et de connaissance, à moins qu’ils aient été donnés la sorveillance ou 
l’istruction au sujet de l’utilisation de l’appareil  par une personne chargée de leur sûreté.

  Des enfants devrajent être derigés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

sensorielles ou mentales  diminuées, ou qui ne disposent  pas de  l’expérience  ou de la connaissance nécessaire, sauf 
s’ils sont sous surveillance; ou bien si ces personnes ont reçu des instructions relatives à l’emploi de l’appareil en sécurité, 
et de la compréhension des dangers qu’il représente.
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La falta de cumplimiento de cualquiera de las normas de seguridad podría provocar incendios, sacudidas 
eléctricas o estropear la máquina.

ES 1 ANTES DE USAR EL APARATO

Lugar de instalación

-   Bed and breakfasts y pensiones

de fuentes de calor. 

Alimentación eléctrica

alimentación.

etc.)

-

-

reducidas, o la carencia de la experiencia y del conocimiento, a menos que hayan sido dados la supervisión o la instruc-
ción referente al uso de la aplicación por una persona responsabile de su seguridad.

  Los niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no jeugan con el aparato.
-

sorial o mental reducida, o que carezcan de la experiencia o de los conocimientos necesarios, si no es bajo vigilancia, o 
después de haber recibido instrucciones acerca del uso seguro del aparato y de haber entendido los peligros inherentes 
al mismo.
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1

R C, il polistirolo F e il sacco in plastica esterno S.
S e i polistiroli F i quali possono rappresentare peri-

colo per i bambini.
B.

2.1 CONSIGLI PER LA SALVAGUARDIA DELL’AMBIENTE
Imballo

plastica, parti in polistirolo, ecc.) deve essere tenuto fuori dalla portata dei bambini in 
quanto potenziale fonte di pericolo.
Informazione

per l’ozono).

Prodotto
Questo apparecchio è contrassegnato in conformità alla Direttiva Europea 2012/19/EC, 

Assicurandosi che questo prodotto sia smaltito in modo corretto, l’utente contribuisce a 
prevenire le potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute.

-

il quale il prodotto è stato acquistato. 

IT 2 DISIMBALLO

-
parecchio o sulla documen-
tazione indica che il prodot-
to non deve essere trattato 

deve essere consegnato 
presso un idoneo centro di 
raccolta  per il riciclaggio di 
apparecchiatute elettriche ed 
elettroniche.

 R and remove carton C, polystyrene F and external plastic bag S.
S and polystyrene F immediately as they are a danger for children. 

B.

2.1 ADVICE ON HOW TO PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT
Packaging

The packaging material (plastic bags, polystyrene parts etc.) 
must be kept out of children’s reach as it could be dangerous.
Information

contains a gas that is not harmful to the ozone layer).

appliance.Produkt
This appliance is marked according to the European directive 
2012/19

will help prevent potential negative consequences for the envi-
ronment and human health, which could otherwise be caused 
by inappropriate waste handling of this product. 

The symbol  on the product, or on the documents ac-
companying the product, indicates that this appliance 

be handed over to the applicable collection point for the 
recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. 

Disposal must be carried out in accordance with local envi-

information about treatment, recovery and recycling of this 

waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the 
product.

EN 2 REMOVAL OF PACKAGING
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R durchschneiden und den Karton C F S entfernen.
S F sofort entfernen, da diese eine potentielle Gefahr für Kinder darstellen. 

B und sämtliche anderen Verpackungsrückstände.

2.1 UMWELTSCHUTZEMPFEHLUNGEN
Verpackung

-

Kinder unerreichbar aufbewahrt werden, da diese eine po-
tenzielle Gefahrenquelle darstellen.
Information

ein Gas, das die Ozonschicht nicht beschädigt).

Gerätes. Produkt
-

ischen Richtlinie 2012/19/EG über Elektro- und Elektronik-
-

-

durch unsachgemäße Entsorgung negative Konsequenzen 
nach sich ziehen. 

-
-

nen Abfalltonne abgebildet. Es weist darauf hin, dass 
-

-
ronikgeräte.

Die Entsorgung muss gemäß den örtlichen Bestimmungen 

-
-

R et enlever le carton C, les polystyrènes F et le sac externe en plastique S.
F qui peuvent être dangereux 

pour les enfants.
B.

2.1 CONSEILS POUR LA PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT

Emballage

-
tives locales. Le matériel d’emballage (sacs en plastique, 
parties en polystyrène, etc…) doit être tenu hors de portée 
des enfants car il représente une réelle source de danger.
Information

contient un gaz qui n’est pas  dangereux pour l’ozone).
-

gnalétique de l’appareil.

Cet appareil porte le symbole du recyclage conformément 
à la Directive Européenne 2012/19/CE concernant les Dé-
chets d’Équipements Électriques et Électroniques (DEEE ou 

En procédant correctement à la mise au rebut de cet appa-
reil, vous contribuerez à empêcher toute conséquence nui-
sible pour l’environnement et la santé de l’homme. 

Le symbole  présent sur l’appareil ou sur la documen-
tation qui l’accompagne indique que ce produit ne peut 

par conséquent être remis à un centre de collecte des 
déchets chargé du recyclage des équipements élec-
triques et électroniques. 

-
mination des déchets en vigueur dans le pays d’installation.

de la récupération et du recyclage de cet appareil, veuillez 
vous adresser au bureau compétent de votre commune, à 
la société de collecte des déchets ou directement à votre re-
vendeur.

DE 2 ENTFERNUNG DER VERPACKUNG

FR 2 DEBALLAGE
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R y extraer el cartón C, el poliestireno F S.
S y el poliestireno F, ya que constituyen un peligro para los niños.

B.

2.1 CONSEJOS PARA SALVAGUARDAR EL AMBIENTE
Embalaje

destrucción del congelador, respeten la normativa local.
-

lesterol, etc.) tiene que mantenerse fuera del alcance de los 
niños porque es potencialmente peligroso.
Información

un gas que no daña el ozono).

Producto
Este aparato lleva el marcado CE en conformidad con la Di-

sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE).
La correcta eliminación de este producto evita consecuen-
cias negativas para el medioambiente y la salud. 

ES 2 DESEMBALADO

incluyen con el producto, indica que no se puede tratar 
como residuo doméstico. Es necesario entregarlo en 
un punto de recogida para reciclar aparatos eléctricos 
y electrónicos. 

Deséchelo con arreglo a las normas medioambientales para 
-

llada sobre el tratamiento, recuperación y reciclaje de este 
producto, póngase en contacto con el ayuntamiento, con el 
servicio de eliminación de residuos urbanos o la tienda don-
de adquirió el producto.
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11 SODA

13 AMBIENT

12 COLD
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23

24
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9

8

3.1 VISTA GENERALE

1 Corpo del rubinetto
2 Beccuccio di erogazione

5 Tubi di ingresso acqua 
6 Cavo di connessione con box elettrovalvole
7 Cavo di alimentazione
8 Targa dati elettrici
9 Attacco per cavo
10 Uscita acque OUT WATER
11 Ingresso Gassata (SODA-GASSATA)
12 Ingresso Fredda (COLD-FREDDA)
13 Ingresso Ambiente (AMBIENT)
14 Interruttore generale

3.1 GENERAL VIEW

1 Tap 
2 Nozzle

4 Threaded locking ring with gasket
5 Water inlet pipes 
6 Connection cable with solenoid valve box 
7 Power cord
8 Nameplate
9 Cable socket
10 Water outlet
11 Soda inlet 
12 Cold water inlet 
13 Ambient water inlet 
14 On/Off switch 

2

IT 3 DESCRIZIONE DELL’APPARECCHIO

EN 3 DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE 

15 Attacco cavo del Boiler (se presente)
16 Raccordi e tubi per kit installazione:

Bianco per acqua calda, Nero per acqua fredda
17 Tasto Acqua Ambiente (se presente)
18 Tasto Acqua Fredda (se presente)
19 Tasto Acqua Gassata (se presente)
20 Tasto Acqua Calda (se presente)
21 Tasto Safety per Acqua calda (se presente)
22 Connessione BOX - G7
23 Cavo Boiler - Box (se presente)
24 Cavo del G7

15 Cable socket for Boiler (if any)

White for hot water, Black for cold water 
17 Ambient Water key (if any)
18    Cold Water key (if any)
19    Soda key (if any )
20    Hot Water key (if any)
21    Hot Water Safety key (if any)
22 BOX - G7 Connection
23 Boiler – Box cable (if present)
24 G7 Cable 

BOX
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FR 3 DESCRIPTION DE L’ APPAREIL 

ES 3 DESCRIPCIÓN DEL APARATO

DE 3 GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG

3.1 VUE GÉNÉRALE 

1 Corps du robinet
2 Buse

5 Tuyaux d’entrée eau 
6 Câble de branchement avec box électrovannes
7 Câble d’alimentation
8 Plaque données électriques
9 Branchement pour câble
10 Sortie eau OUT WATER
11  Entrée Gazeuse (SODA- EAU GAZEUSE)
12 Entrée Froide (COLD - FROIDE)
13 Entrée Temp. Ambiante (AMBIENT)
14 Interrupteur général

3.1 VISTA GENERAL  

1 Cuerpo del grifo
2 Boquilla

5 Tubos de acometida de agua
6 Cable de conexión con box de electroválvulas
7 Cable de alimentación
8 Placa de datos eléctricos
9 Conexión para cable
10 Salida aguas OUT WATER
11 Entrada Con Gas (SODA-CON GAS)
12 Entrada Fría (COLD-FRÍA)
13 Entrada Natural (AMBIENT)
14 Interruptor general

3.1 GESAMTANSICHT 

1 Gehäuse Wasserhahn
2 Nozzle

4 Gewindering mit Dichtung 
5 Wasserzufuhrleitungen 
6 Verbindungskabel mit Box Magnetventile
7 Stromkabel
8 Schild elektrische Daten
9 Kabelanschluss
10 Wasseraustritt OUT WATER
11 Zufuhr Sprudelwasser (SODA-SPRUDELWASSER)
12 Zufuhr kaltes Wasser (COLD-KALT)
13 Zufuhr normales Wasser (RAUMTEMP.)
14 Hauptschalter

15 Anschluss Boilerkabel (wenn vorhanden)
16 Verbindungsstücke und Leitungen für Installationssatz: 

 - Weiß für warmes Wasser, Schwarz für kaltes Wasser
17 Taste Wasser mit Raumtemperatur (wenn vorhanden)
18 Taste kalteWasser (wenn vorhanden)
19 Taste Sprudelwasser (wenn vorhanden)
20 Taste Warmwasser (wenn vorhanden)
21 Taste Safety für Warmwasser (wenn vorhanden)
22 Anschluss BOX – G7
23 Boilerkabel (falls vorhanden)
24    Kabel für G7

15 Branchement câble du Chauffe-eau (si présent)
16 Raccords et tuyaux pour kit installation: 

 - Blanc pour eau chaude,  Noir pour eau froide
17 Touche Eau temp. ambiante (si présente)
18 Touche Eau Froide (si présente)
19 Touche Eau Gazeuse (si présente)
20 Touche Eau Chaude (si présente)
21 Touche Safety pour l’Eau Chaude (si présente)
22 Raccordement BOX - G7
23 Câble chauffe-eau - Box (le cas échéant)
24 Câble du G7

15 Enchufe cable del Calentador (si lo hay)
16 Racords y tubos para kit de instalación: 

- Blanco para agua caliente,  Negro para agua fría
17 Botón Agua Natural (si lo hay)
18 Botón Agua Fría (si lo hay)
19 Botón Agua con gas (si lo hay)
20 Botón Agua Caliente (si lo hay)
21 Botón Safety para el Agua caliente (si lo hay)
22 Conexión BOX - G7
23 Cable calentador - Box (si lo hay) 
24 Cable del G7
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3

G7 BOX
Alimentazione

Aliment.
Alimentación

Eventuali voltaggi speciali sono indicati nella targhetta “matricola”.
Any special voltages are indicated on the plate “serial number””.

Les tensions spéciales sont indiquées sur la plaque “numéro de série”

Assorbimento totale
Total rated input

Absorption totale
Total absorción

60

5

11

2

4,4

 2
30

 

 2
55

 

 1" 

 3
55

 

 52 

 M
A

X
 9

0 
m

m
 

35

 96  36 

HOLE FOR
INSTALLATION

 42 

 131 

 3
5 

 89 

 21 

212

Dimensioni
Dimensions

Abmessungen
Dimensions

Dimensiones
(mm)

 1
72

,5
 

 260 

 7
7 

G7 BOX

IT 4 CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE
EN 4 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
DE 4 TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN
FR 4 CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
ES 4 CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS 

4.1 CONDIZIONI AMBIENTALI
4.1 CONDITIONS OF THE SURROUNDINGS
4.1 RÄUMLICHE BEDINGUNGEN
4.1 CONDITIONS AMBIANTES
4.1 CONDICIONES AMBIENTALES

Temperatura ambiente
Room temperature Min 10°C

Raumtemperatur Max 43°C

Temperature ambiante
Temperatura ambiente
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protetto dai raggi diretti del sole.

L’apparecchio non è idoneo per l’uso all’esterno e inoltre è sconsigliata la 
sua installazione  in ambienti molto umidi.

5.1 POSA DELL’APPARECCHIO

Per l’installazione del refrigeratore fate rferimento allo spe-

4 Controllate il corretto orientamento del dispositivo e quindi serrate la 
ghiera.

Se si dispone del KIT opzionale per vaschetta da incasso, griglietta 
e maschera di foratura, operare come segue (Fig.4.1):

dell’ingombro del rubinetto.

D)Eseguite le forature: 
- Ø34-35mm, foro del rubinetto

Questi due fori devono stare alla distanza stabilita dalla maschera di 
foratura.

Montate il raccordo di scarico e la guarnizione alla vaschetta rotonda.
Collegate un tubo di scarico (non in dotazione) al raccordo in fondo 
alla vaschetta.

IT 5 INSTALLAZIONE

1

A B C D E

4

2
3

34 - 35

4

4.1 103 - 108

34 - 35
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es nicht in sehr feuchten Umgebungen installiert werden.

Mettre l’appareil au point d’installation, loin de sources de chaleur et 
protégé des rayons directs du soleil.

L’appareil n’est pas adapté à un emploi à l’extérieur, on conseille en 
outre de ne pas l’installer dans des endroits très humides. 

Coloque el aparato en el punto de instalación, alejado de fuentes de 
calor y protegido de la acción directa de los rayos de sol.

5.1 POSITIONING THE APPLIANCE 

heat and direct sunlight.
The appliance is not suitable for outdoor use and it is also not recom-
mended to install it in very damp rooms.

1 Drill the countertop, the hole must be 34-35 mm (1,34-1,37 inches). 

3 Tighten the threaded ring to lock the device and its gasket   
4 Check the correct appliance position and tighten the nut.

Beachten Sie für die Installation des Wasserkühlers die die-
sbezügliche Bedienungsanleitung

Pour l’installation du réfrigérateur se référer au mode d’em-

Para instalar el refrigerador, consulte el manual de instruc-

For the cooler installation see its own instruction manual

4 Contrôler l’orientation correcte du dispositif et serrer la bague.
.

arandela roscada
4 Comprobar que el dispositivo esté bien orientado y apretar la arande-

la.

5.1 INSTALLATIONSORT

5.1 POSE DE L’APPAREIL

5.1 UBICACIÓN DEL APARATO
Si se dispone del KIT opcional para recipiente empotrable, rejilla y 
plantilla de perforación, actuar de la siguiente forma (Fig.4.1):
A)Colocar la plantilla de perforación en el punto establecido teniendo en 

cuenta el volumen del grifo.

de perforación.
E) Colocar el recipiente en el plano utilizando el sellante. Montar el ra-

cord de desagüe y la guarnición en el recipiente redondo.
Conectar un tubo de desagüe (no se acompaña) en el fondo del reci-
piente.

Si vous disposez du KIT en option pour cuve encastrée, grille et 
gabarit de perçage, faire comme indiqué ci-après (Fig.4.1):

des dimensions du robinet.
B – C) Marquer sur le plan les positions des trous à effectuer.
D) Effectuer les perçages: 

- Ø34-35mm, trou du robinet

Ces deux trous doivent être à la distance établie par le gabarit de 
perçage.

Monter le raccord de vidange et le joint à la cuve ronde.
Brancher un tuyau de vidange (non fourni) au raccord au fond de la 
cuve.

Wenn Sie den optionalen Satz für Einbauschale, Gitter und Bohr-
schablone haben, gehen Sie wie folgt vor (Abb.4.1):

-

-
rungen auszuführen sind.

Diese zwei Bohrungen müssen den festgelegten Abstand von der 
Bohrschablone haben.

-
für ein Dichtmittel.

-
le.

-

If the optional kit consisting of concealed tray, grid and drilling 
mask is available, proceed as follows (Fig.4.1):

the tap sizes.
B – C) Mark the position of the holes on the surface.
D) Drill as follows: 

- Ø34-35mm, tap hole 

These two holes must be done at the distance given by the drilling 
mask.

-
tom

EN 5 INSTALLATION

DE 5 INSTALLATION

FR 5 INSTALLATION

ES 5 INSTALACIÓN 
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FILTRO
FILTER

COLD - FREDDA

5

G7
BOILER

WATERCOOLER
BOX

5.2 COLLEGAMENTO IDRICO

AMB - COLD - HOT

SODA

5.2 5.4 5.3

indicazioni delle etichette apposte sui tubi stessi:
OUT AMB = acqua a temperatura ambiente
OUT WATER =acqua fredda
OUT HOT = Acqua calda.
Tubo nero per acqua fredda, tubo bianco per acqua calda.

OUT SODA =acqua gassata
4

Per l’installazione del refrigeratore o del boiler fate rferi-

4

5.5

Cartuccia anticalcare a Resine di Scambio Ionico
Come per tutti gli altri produttori di Boiler per acqua, le chiamate per ser-
vizi di assistenza, risultanti da accumuli di calcare, non sono coperte da
garanzia.

-
pedire la formazione di calcare e nella sua sostituzione secondo i tempi 
e le capacità consigliate dal produttore, invalideranno la vostra garanzia.

- Everpure Claris Ultra,

o prodotti simili

CAVI A CORREDO
Collegate anche i cavi a corredo tra boiler, rubinetto e box elettrovalvole 

5.4-5.5).

IT 5 INSTALLAZIONE

In fase di collegamento della macchina alla rete idrica, tutti 
i tubi, guarnizioni e giunzioni preesistenti, posti fra la mac-
china e la presa dell’acqua di rete, devono essere sostituiti 
da nuovo materiale per prevenire contaminazioni.
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G7
WATERCOOLER

BOX

6

SODA

5.4

5.1

5.3

AMB - COLD

5.2

5.5
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5.2 WATER CONNECTION 

the pipe nameplates:
OUT AMB = ambient water 
OUT WATER = cold water 
OUT HOT = hot water 
Black pipe for cold water, white pipe per hot water.

OUT SODA = soda water 

Check carefully for any water leakage.

For the installation of the cooler or boiler, please refer to the 
respective instruction manuals.

5.4

5.5

5.3

HOT

5.2

Softener Cartridge with Ionic exchange resin.

from limescale are not covered by warranty.

the time of installation and replaced at the time/capacity recommended 

- Everpure Claris Ultra,

G7
BOILER

CABLES INCLUDED IN THE SUPPLY
Connect the cables (supplied) between the boiler, tap and solenoid 

5.4-5.5).

EN 5 INSTALLATION

During connection of the appliance to the mains water sup-
ply, all pre-existing tubes, gaskets and joints placed betwe-
en the appliance and the water mains connection must be 
replaced with new material to avoid contamination.
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5.2 WASSERANSCHLUSS

5.2 BRANCHEMENT DE L‘EAU

5.2 CONEXIÓN HÍDRICA

las indicaciones de las etiquetas situadas en los propios tubos:
OUT AMB = agua a temperatura ambiental
OUT WATER
OUT HOT= Agua caliente

-

OUT SODA= agua con gas

-
pectant les indications des étiquettes collées sur les tuyaux:
OUT AMB = eau à température ambiante
OUT WATER =eau froide
OUT HOT = Eau chaude).
Tuyau noir pour l’eau froide, tuyau blanc pour l’eau chaude.
Les raccords en plastique blanc sont pour l’eau chaude.

OUT SODA =eau gazeuse

5.3).

Etiketten:
OUT AMB
OUT WATER
OUT HOT

OUT SODA
-

schließen (Abb.5.1).

(Abb. 5.2).

-

Para instalar el refrigerador o el calentador consultar el ma-

Pour l’installation du réfrigérateur ou du chauffe-eau  se 

Beachten Sie für die Installation des Wasserkühlers oder 
des Boilers die diesbezügliche Bedienungsanleitung

Cartucho reductor de dureza con resina de intercambio iónico.

llamada a la asistencia técnica debida a acumulaciones de cal no entra 

-
do para impedir la formación de cal y la sustitución del mismo con la 

- Everpure Claris Ultra,

o productos similares
(Cartucho reductor de dureza con resina de intercambio iónico).

Cartouche adoucissante avec Résine échangeuse d’ions
Comme pour toutes les autres marques de chauffe-eaux, les appels 
pour service après-vente en cas de problèmes d’accumulation de cal-
caire ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

-
nant la capacité et la fréquence de remplacement de cette cartouche, 
faute de quoi la garantie ne sera pas valable. 

- Everpure Claris Ultra,

ou articles similaires.
(Cartouche adoucissante avec Résine échangeuse d’ions).

Enthärtungskartusche mit Anionenaustauschharz

Kundendienstmaßnahmen, die durch Kalkablagerungen verursacht 
werden, nicht unter Garantie.

von Kalkbildung eingesetzt und wird dieser nicht entsprechend den vom 

dies zum Erlöschen der Garantie.

- Everpure Claris Ultra,

(Enthärtungskartusche mit Anionenaustauschharz).

En fase de conexión de la máquina a la red hídrica, todos 
los tubos, empalmes y juntas existentes ubicados entre la 
máquina y la toma del agua de red deben ser sustituidos 
con materiales nuevos para evitar contaminaciones.

Au cours du raccordement de la machine au réseau hy-
drique, tous les tuyaux, joints et raccords préexistants, si-
tués entre la machine et la prise de l’eau de réseau, doivent 
être remplacés par du matériel neuf pour prévenir les conta-
minations.

During connection of the appliance to the mains water sup-
ply, all pre-existing tubes, gaskets and joints placed betwe-
en the appliance and the water mains connection must be 
replaced with new material to avoid contamination.

MITGELIEFERTE KABEL
-
-

binder fest in die Box Magnetventile ein (Abb. 5.4-5.5).

CABLES FOURNIS

box électrovannes en accouplant solidement le connecteur vert au box 
5.4-5.5).

KIT DE CABLES
Conectar los cables del kit entre el calentador, el grifo y el box de las 

5.4-5.5).

DE 5 INSTALLATION

FR 5 INSTALLATION

ES 5 INSTALACIÓN 
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5.5

5.7

IT 5 INSTALLAZIONE

5.8

5.6

5.3 COLLEGAMENTO ALLO SCARICO

SFIATO-VENT” deve essere collegato ad una tubazione di 
scarico o comunque ad un sistema di drenaggio per raccogliere il vapo-
re che si forma in seguito ai cicli di riscaldamento.

-
do cura che dalla tubatura di scarico non possano entrare cattivi odori 
dentro il boiler.

Occorre assolutamente evitare una tubatura di scarico po-
sta più in alto del boiler per evitare il rischio che l’acqua di 
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EN 5 INSTALLATION

DE 5 INSTALLATION

FR 5 INSTALLATION

ES 5 INSTALACIÓN 

5.3 CONEXIÓN AL DESAGÜE

5.3 BRANCHEMENT A LA VIDANGE

5.3 ANSCHLUSS AN DEN ABLAUF

5.3 CONNECTION TO VENT

todo caso a un sistema de drenaje para recoger el vapor que se forma 
como consecuencia de los ciclos de calentamiento.

-
das).

à un système de drainage pour recueillir la vapeur qui se forme au cours 
des cycles de chauffage.

-

-
rohrleitung oder an ein Entwässerungssystem angeschlossen werden, 
um den Dampf, der sich nach den Aufwärmzyklen bildet, zu sammeln.

-
zen  (Abb. 5.5). 

(5/16 inchs).

drainage system, to discharge the steam produced during the heating 
cycles.

-
da, con cuidado para que por el tubo de desagüe no puedan entrar 
malos olores en el calentador.
La posición ideal es el desagüe situado por debajo del calentador  

de l’art en faisant attention qu’aucune mauvaise odeur ne puisse venir 
des tuyaux dans la chaudière.
La position idéale est la vidange située plus basse que le chauffe-eau 

von den Ablaufrohrleitungen keine üblen Gerüche in den Boiler gelan-
gen können.

7.6).

that no bad odors can enter the boiler from the vent.

que le tuyau suive un parcourt plus haut que la vidange, pour éviter 

-

-

Es imprescindible evitar una tubería de desagüe situada más 
arriba que el calentador para evitar el riesgo de que el agua 
de desagüe pueda volver a entrar en el calentador  (Fig.5.7)

Il faut absolument éviter d’avoir un tuyau de vidange situé 
plus haut que le chauffe-eau pour éviter le risque que l’eau 
de vidange puisse retourner dans le chauffe-eau (Fig.5.7).

Eine höher als der Boiler montierte Ablaufrohrleitung ist un-
bedingt zu vermeiden, um zu verhindern, dass das Ablauf-

It is absolutely necessary to avoid that the vent pipe runs 

back into the boiler (Fig.5.7)
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FILTRO
FILTER

COLD - FREDDA

I
0

I
0

6.1

6.2

6.3

5.4 COLLEGAMENTO ELETTRICO

di terra e deve essere dimensionata al carico dell’apparecchio (vedi ca-
ratteristiche tecniche).

-
la targa dati.
Assicuratevi che a monte della presa vi sia un interruttore omnipolare 
con distanza minima dei contatti di 3 mm protetto da fusibili di amperag-
gio adeguato all’assorbimento dell’apparecchio stesso (vedi caratteristi-
che tecniche e dati di targa).
Collegate la macchina ad una rete di alimentazione elettrica protetta da 
un interruttore differenziale con una sensibilità non superiore a 30 mA.
Cavi di alimentazione

B alla presa a muro.

l’installazione vista da dietro.

C3

C2

W

C1 BOILER

B

6

L’interruttore generale ON/OFF permette una facile discon-
nessione dell’apparecchio dalla rete elettrica.
La presa di corrente deve essere posta in posizione acces-
sibile.

Attenzione! Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, esso 
deve essere sostituito dal costruttore o dal suo servizio as-

similare, in modo da prevenire ogni rischio.

Prima di collegare la macchina ad una presa multipla veri-

5.5 AVVIO E REGOLAZIONE FLUSSO ACQUA GASSATA

-
GARA.

IT 5 INSTALLAZIONE
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5.4 CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA 

debe ser de dimensiones adecuadas para la carga del aparato (véanse 

aparecen en la placa de datos. 
Controlar que en posición previa a la toma esté instalado un interruptor 

mediante fusibles de amperaje adecuado para el consumo del aparato 

Conecten la máquina a una red de alimentación eléctrica protegida por 
un interruptor diferencial con una sensibilidad no superior a 30 mA.
Cables de alimentación

5.4 CONNEXION ELECTRIQUE

-
cace et être dimensionnée à la charge de l’appareil (voir caractéris-
tiques techniques).

plaquette signalétique.
Contrôlez s’il y a bien en amont de la prise un interrupteur omnipolaire 
avec au moins 3 mm d’ouverture entre les contacts protégé par des 
fusibles dont l’ampérage est approprié à l’absorption de l’appareil  (voir 
caractéristiques techniques et données de la plaquette signalétique).
Branchez la machine au réseau électrique protégé par un interrupteur 
différentiel à sensibilité non supérieure à 30 mA.
Câbles d’alimentation

l’installation vue de derrière.

5.4 ELEKTROANSCHLUSS

des Gerätes (siehe technische Eigenschaften) entsprechenden Erdung 
versehen sein.

-

-
ter mit Mindestkontaktweite von 3 mm installiert wurde, der durch eine 

-
on des Gerätes (siehe Technische Eigenschaften) entspricht.  
Die Maschine an ein Versorgungsnetz mit einem Differential-
Schutzschalter mit einer Auslösesensibilität von max. 30 mA anschließen.
Stromkabel

5.4 ELECTRICITY CONNECTION
Connection to the mains electricity supply is carried out by connecting 

for the load of the appliance (see technical characteristics).

Make sure that there is an omnipolar switch above the socket with a 
minimum contact break of 3 mm protected by fuses of suitable amper-
age for the absorption of the appliance itself (see technical characteris-
tics and data plate).
Connect the machine to a mains electrical network protected by a circuit 
breaker with a sensitivity equal to or less than 30 mA.
Power supply cables

the installation seen from the rear.

5.5 EINSCHALTEN UND REGULIERUNG DURCHLAUF SPRU-
DELWASSER

-
-

-

5.5  MISE EN MARCHE ET REGULATION FLUX EAU GAZEUSE
En fonction de la pompe en dotation avec le réfrigérateur, pour optimiser 

- 1 litre d’eau gazeuse en 20 secondes pour les réfrigérateurs profes-

- 1 litre d’eau gazeuse en 35-40 secondes pour les autres   réfrigéra-

5.5  INICIO Y REGULACIÓNCAUDAL AGUA CON GAS

programar el caudal de agua con gas regulando el tornillo del regulador 

- 1 litro de agua con gas en 20 segundos para refrigeradores profesio-

- 1 litro de agua con gas en 35-40 segundos para otros refrigeradores 

EN 5 INSTALLATION

DE 5 INSTALLATION

FR 5 INSTALLATION

ES 5 INSTALACIÓN 

The main ON/OFF switch, allows the easy disconnection of 
the appliance from the mains electricity supply.
The electrical power outlet must be in an accessible location.

Warning! If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced 
by the manufacturer, by an authorized technical assistance 

in order to prevent any risks.

5.5  STARTING AND SETTING OF SPARKLING WATER FLOW 
Depending from the pump installed inside the cooler, set the sparkling 

coolers.

De Hautschalter ON/OFF ermöglicht ein müheloses Abtren-
nen des Gerätes von der Stromzufuhr. 
Die Stromsteckdose muss sich in einer gut zugänglichen 

Achtung! Ein beschädigtes Stromversorgungskabel muss 
vom Hersteller bzw. von seinem Kundendienst oder einer 

-
den, um etwaige Gefahren zu vermeiden.

L’interrupteur général ON/OFF permet de déconnecter faci-
lement l’appareil du réseau électrique.
La prise de courant doit être placée dans un endroit acces-
sible.

Attention! Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit 
être remplacé par le fabricant ou par son service d’assis-
tance technique ou dans tous les cas par une personne 

El interruptor general ON/OFF permite una desconexión fá-
cil del aparato de la red eléctrica.
La toma de corriente debe colocarse en una posición ac-
cesible

¡Atención! Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe 
ser sustituido por el fabricante, por su servicio de asis-
tencia técnica o por una persona con capacitación similar, 
para prevenir cualquier riesgo

Before connecting the machine to a multiple socket, verify 
.

Bevor das Gerät an eine Mehrfachsteckdose angeschlossen 
wird, deren Eigenschaften und die Gesamtlast prüfen (Abb.6.2)

-
téristiques et la charge totale

Antes de conectar la máquina a un enchufe múltiple com-







 - Kundendiest - 

Le distributeur / installateur doit apposer son 
cachet pour fournir le service d’assistance

su sello para proporcionar el servicio de 
asistencia

timbro per fornire il servizio di assistenza

aquare for the service

zum Kundendienst abstempeln


